
                  

Public Hearing:  YES ☒     NO ☐          Department: Planning & Sustainability                                       

 

SUBJECT: 
..Title  
COMMISSION DISTRICT(S): Commission District 03 Super District 07 

Application of Greater Stanton Grove MBC c/o Yvonne Reeves for a Special Land Use Permit (SLUP) to 

allow a place of worship in the R-100 (Residential Medium Lot-100) zoning district, at 4031 Rainbow Drive. 
..Body 
 

PETITION NO: N11-2026-0148  SLUP-26-1247926 

PROPOSED USE: Place of worship. 

LOCATION: 4031 Rainbow Drive, Decatur, GA 30034 

PARCEL NO. : 15 125 05 015 

INFO.  CONTACT: Lucas Carter, Planner 

PHONE NUMBER: 404-371-2155 

 

PURPOSE: 

Application of Greater Stanton Grove MBC c/o Yvonne Reeves for a Special Land Use Permit (SLUP) to allow 

a place of worship in the R-100 (Residential Medium Lot-100) zoning district. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 
..Recommended Action 
COMMUNITY COUNCIL: (Feb. 2026) Approval. 

 

PLANNING COMMISSION: (March 3, 2026) Pending. 

 

PLANNING STAFF: (March 2026) Approval. 

 

STAFF ANALYSIS: The applicant requests a Special Land Use Permit to operate a place of worship on property 

zoned R-100, where church use is permitted only with Special Land Use Permit (SLUP) approval. The applicant 

proposes to utilize an existing building and associated site improvements, with no building expansion or major 

site reconfiguration proposed. The applicant states the congregation is small and community-focused, with 

average Sunday attendance of approximately twenty (20) individuals. Based on review of county records, a place 

of worship previously operated on this site several years ago without a SLUP. The applicant now wants to re-

open the church which triggered the need for the SLUP application. Hours of operation are limited to Saturdays 

and Sundays from 10:00 AM to 5:00 PM, with occasional special events such as revivals or multi-night services. 

The applicant states these occasional events would occur indoors, would be limited to up to three (3) consecutive 

evenings a few times per year (typically four to five), and would generally occur between 6:00 PM and 9:00 PM 

with no outdoor amplified sound. The applicant indicates the site provides sixty (60) on-site parking spaces and 

asserts parking demand is expected to remain well below available capacity. Staff finds the site and existing 

improvements can support the proposed use at the stated scale. The applicant’s anticipated attendance and limited 

schedule are expected to generate minimal traffic volumes, primarily on weekends, and the available on-site 

parking supply appears adequate to contain parking demand within the property. The applicant also identifies 

planned landscaping improvements and selective fencing for safety. The applicant notes a potential future digital 

sign; staff notes that any sign installation would be subject to separate review and permitting and must comply 

with applicable sign regulations. A required community meeting was held on December 1, 2025, at the subject 

property with approximately twenty-seven (27) attendees. The applicant reports that no significant concerns or 

objections were raised, and residents expressed interest in potential community-benefit partnerships. Residents 

also indicated some were under the impression the building was already zoned for a place of worship. Based on 



the submitted information, staff finds the proposed use, as described, is compatible with surrounding residential 

properties due to the modest scale of the congregation, indoor operations, limited hours, and on-site parking 

capacity. It appears that the proposed use is generally consistent with Comprehensive Plan policy supporting 

community-serving institutional uses within established residential areas when appropriately scaled and supported 

by existing infrastructure (2050 Comprehensive Plan, page 41. Public services, utilities, and access appear 

adequate for the proposed use and no outdoor activity, amplified sound, or late-night operations are proposed as 

part of the regular schedule. In summary, the applicant’s proposed place of worship is a conditionally permitted 

use in the R-100 zoning district subject to SLUP approval. The proposed operation complies with the place of 

worship supplemental regulations of Section 4.2.44 of the Zoning Ordinance (see attached) , including meeting 

the three-acre minimum with frontage along an arterial road. Based on the modest scale of operations, adequate 

on-site parking, limited hours, indoor activity, and lack of identified neighborhood concerns through the 

community meeting process, it appears that the proposal can operate without adverse impacts to adjacent 

properties. Therefore, based on review of Section 7.4.6 (SLUP criteria), Staff recommends “Approval”.  
 

PLANNING COMMISSION VOTE: (March 3, 2026) Pending. 

 

COMMUNITY COUNCIL VOTE/RECOMMENDATION:  (February 2026) Approval 10-0-0. 
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Planning Commission Hearing Date: March 3, 2026 
Board of Commissioners Hearing Date: March 26, 2026 

 
STAFF ANALYSIS 

 
CASE NO.:   SLUP-26-1247926  File ID #:  N11-2026-0148 
 

Address: 4031 Rainbow Drive, Decatur, GA 
30034 

 Commission District:03   Super District: 07 

Parcel ID(s): 15 125 05 015 
 

Request: Special Land Use Permit (SLUP) to allow a place of worship in the R-100 (Residential Medium 
Lot-100) zoning district. 

Property Owner(s): Greater Stanton Grove MBC c/o Yvonne Reeves   
Applicant/Agent: Greater Stanton Grove MBC c/o Yvonne Reeves   
Acreage: 0.3 
Existing Land Use: Existing building with associated parking area 
Surrounding Properties:  North: SUB East: SUB South: SUB West: SUB 
 

Adjacent Zoning: North: R-100 East: R-100 South: R-100 West: R-100 

Existing Land Use:  Suburban                                           X    Consistent                             Inconsistent       
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  Approval 
 

The applicant requests a Special Land Use Permit to operate a place of worship on property zoned R-100, where church 
use is permitted only with Special Land Use Permit (SLUP) approval. The applicant proposes to utilize an existing 
building and associated site improvements, with no building expansion or major site reconfiguration proposed. The 
applicant states the congregation is small and community-focused, with average Sunday attendance of approximately 
twenty (20) individuals.  Based on review of county records, a place of worship previously operated on this site several 
years ago without a SLUP.  The applicant now wants to re-open the church which triggered the need for the SLUP 
application. 

Hours of operation are limited to Saturdays and Sundays from 10:00 AM to 5:00 PM, with occasional special events such 
as revivals or multi-night services. The applicant states these occasional events would occur indoors, would be limited to 
up to three (3) consecutive evenings a few times per year (typically four to five), and would generally occur between 6:00 
PM and 9:00 PM with no outdoor amplified sound. The applicant indicates the site provides sixty (60) on-site parking 
spaces and asserts parking demand is expected to remain well below available capacity. 

Staff finds the site and existing improvements can support the proposed use at the stated scale. The applicant’s anticipated 
attendance and limited schedule are expected to generate minimal traffic volumes, primarily on weekends, and the 
available on-site parking supply appears adequate to contain parking demand within the property. The applicant also 
identifies planned landscaping improvements and selective fencing for safety. The applicant notes a potential future 
digital sign; staff notes that any sign installation would be subject to separate review and permitting and must comply with 
applicable sign regulations. 

 
 

DeKalb County Government Services Center 
178 Sams Street 

Decatur, GA 30030 
404-371-2155 
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A required community meeting was held on December 1, 2025, at the subject property with approximately twenty-seven 
(27) attendees. The applicant reports that no significant concerns or objections were raised, and residents expressed 
interest in potential community-benefit partnerships. Residents also indicated some were under the impression the 
building was already zoned for a place of worship. Based on the submitted information, staff finds the proposed use, as 
described, is compatible with surrounding residential properties due to the modest scale of the congregation, indoor 
operations, limited hours, and on-site parking capacity. 

It appears that the proposed use is generally consistent with Comprehensive Plan policy supporting community-serving 
institutional uses within established residential areas when appropriately scaled and supported by existing infrastructure 
(2050 Comprehensive Plan, page 41. Public services, utilities, and access appear adequate for the proposed use and no 
outdoor activity, amplified sound, or late-night operations are proposed as part of the regular schedule. 

In summary, the applicant’s proposed place of worship is a conditionally permitted use in the R-100 zoning district 
subject to SLUP approval. The proposed operation complies with the place of worship supplemental regulations of 
Section 4.2.44 of the Zoning Ordinance (see attached) , including meeting the three-acre minimum with frontage along an 
arterial road..  Based on the modest scale of operations, adequate on-site parking, limited hours, indoor activity, and lack 
of identified neighborhood concerns through the community meeting process, it appears that the proposal can operate 
without adverse impacts to adjacent properties. Therefore, based on review of Section 7.4.6 (SLUP criteria), Staff 
recommends approval. 



    Government Services Center 
                          404-371-2155 (o)                                                                                                                                                                                      178 Sams Street 
                            www.dekalbcountyga.gov/planning       Decatur, GA 
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DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY 

Chief of Executive Officer                                                        Director 
Lorraine Cochran-Johnson                     Juliana A. Njoku 

 

Zoning Comments March 2026 
 

 

N1. Z-26-1247920 (2026-0138) 1437 & 1453 S. Indian Creek Drive: 

South Indian Creek is classified as a “Collector” road. All interior streets are to be private, designed to local street standards. 

Verify there is enough parking provided interior to the site for residents and guests. South Indian Creek Road is classified as a 

collector road. Land Development permit is required. Please refer to the requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land 

Development Code 14-190. Requires a right of way dedication of 35 feet from centerline OR such that all public infrastructure 

is within right of way, whichever greater. Requires a 10-foot landscape strip with a 6-foot sidewalk and 4-foot bike lane OR 

(PREFERRED) a 10-foot landscape strip with a 10-foot multi-use path.  At least 5 feet of the landscape strip must lie between 

the back of curb and the multi-use path or sidewalk. Requires pedestrian scale streetlights. (hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov). 

All intersections must meet AASHTO sight distance requirements based on speed limit.  All poles and other obstructions must 

be relocated out of the multi-use path. 

 

N2. Z-26-1247923 (2026-0139) 3003 Chamblee-Tucker Road; 2936 Mercer University Drive: 

All interior streets must be private. Mercer University Drive is classified as a “Collector” road. Land Development permit is 

required. Please refer to the requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land Development Code 14-190. Requires a right of way 

dedication of 35 feet from centerline OR such that all public infrastructure is within right of way, whichever greater. Requires 

a 10-foot landscape strip with a 6-foot sidewalk and 4-foot bike lane OR (PREFERRED) a 10-foot landscape strip with a 10-

foot multi-use path. At least 5 feet of the landscape strip must lie between the back of curb and the multi-use path or sidewalk. 

Requires pedestrian scale streetlights. (hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov).  The requirements are for the entire frontage unless a 

variance is sought. All intersections must meet AASHTO sight distance requirements based on speed limits. All poles and 

other obstructions must be relocated out of the multi-use path.  The access entrance requires reworking due to possible driver 

confusion and impact to Mercer University Drive. Eliminate the acceleration lane along Mercer University Drive. Chamblee-

Tucker Road is classified as a “Minor Arterial” road. If a land development permit is required, please refer to the requirements 

in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land Development Code 14-190. Requires a right of way dedication of 40 feet from centerline OR 

such that all public infrastructure is within right of way, whichever greater. Requires a 10-foot landscape strip with a 6-foot 

sidewalk and 4-foot bike lane OR (PREFERRED) a 10-foot multi-use path.  Requires pedestrian scale streetlights. 

 

N3/N4/N5.  Z-26-1247929 (2026-0140); SLUP-26-1247927 (026-0141); SLUP-26-1247928 (2026-0142) 3820 & 3828 

North Decatur Road: 

Rockbridge Road is classified as a “Minor Arterial” road. Please refer to the requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land 

Development Code 14-190. Requires a right of way dedication of 40 feet from centerline OR such that all public infrastructure 

is within right of way, whichever greater. Requires a 10-foot landscape strip with a 6-foot sidewalk and 4-foot bike lane OR 

(PREFERRED) a 10-foot landscape strip with a 10-foot multi-use path. At least 5 feet of the landscape strip must lie between 

the back of curb and the multi-use path or sidewalk. Requires pedestrian scale streetlights. (hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov).  

All intersections must meet AASHTO sight distance requirements based on speed limits. All poles and other obstructions 

(hydrant) must be relocated out of the multi-use path.  Site engineer to determine if guardrail along the property is still required 

 

N6. Z-26-1247933 (2026-0143) 2674, 2682 & 2690 Gresham Road: 

All interior streets are to be private, designed to local street standards. Gresham Road is classified as a “Collector” road. Land 

Development permit is required. Please refer to the requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land Development Code 14-190. 

Requires a right of way dedication of 35 feet from centerline OR such that all public infrastructure is within right of way, 

whichever greater. Requires a 10-foot landscape strip with a 6-foot sidewalk and 4-foot bike lane OR (PREFERRED) a 10-

foot landscape strip with a 10-foot multi-use path. At least 5 feet of the landscape strip must lie between the back of curb and 

the multi-use path or sidewalk. Requires pedestrian scale streetlights. (hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov).  All intersections must 

meet AASHTO sight distance requirements based on speed limits.  All poles and other obstructions must be relocated out of 

the multi-use path. 
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N7/N8. Z-26-1247935 (2026-0144); SLUP-26-1247934 (2026-0145) 2111 Poplar Falls Road: 

The existing road infrastructure approaching this development is not sufficient to support the implementation of the 

development. Poplar Falls Road is classified as a “Local” road.  Please refer to the requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and 

Land Development Code 14-190. Requires a right of way dedication of 27.5 feet from centerline OR such that all public 

infrastructure is within right of way, whichever greater. Requires a 6-foot landscape strip and a 5-foot sidewalk. Requires 

pedestrian scale streetlights. (hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov). All intersections must meet AASHTO sight distance 

requirements based on speed limits.  All poles and other obstructions must be relocated out of the multi-use path. 
 

N9. SLUP-26-1247921 (2026-0146) 1313 & 1303 Lithonia-Industrial Boulevard: 

Lithonia-Industrial Boulevard is classified as a “Minor Arterial” road. Not enough information to properly review.  Access 

points were set based on the Lithonia Industrial Blvd Road Plans.  Applicant does not show interior routes on plans. Streetlights 

will be required on Lithonia-Industrial Boulevard. 
 

N10. Z-26-1247922 (2026-0147) 6136 Shadow Rock Lane: 

Shadow Rock Lane is classified as a “Local” road. The existing road infrastructure approaching this development is not 

sufficient to support the implementation of the development.  The entire right of way width of the corridor is 20 feet wide with 

a +/- 8-foot road/driveway. Please refer to the requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land Development Code 14-190. 

Requires a right of way dedication of 27.5 feet from centerline OR such that all public infrastructure is within right of way, 

whichever greater. Requires a 5-foot landscape strip with a 5-foot sidewalk. Requires pedestrian scale streetlights.  

(hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov). 

 

N11. SLUP-26-1247926 (2026-0148) 4031 Rainbow Drive: 

Rainbow Drive is classified as a “Minor Arterial” road. Please refer to the requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land 

Development Code 14-190. Requires a right of way dedication of 40 feet from centerline OR such that all public infrastructure 

is within right of way, whichever greater. Requires a 10-foot landscape strip with a 6-foot sidewalk and 4-foot bike lane OR 

(PREFERRED) a 10-foot landscape strip with a 10-foot multi-use path.  At least 5 feet of the landscape strip must lie between 

the back of curb and the multi-use path or sidewalk. Requires pedestrian scale streetlights. (hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov).  

All intersections must meet AASHTO sight distance requirements based on speed limits.  All poles and other obstructions must 

be relocated out of the multi-use path. 

 

N12. SLUP-26-1247930 (2026-0149) 1890 Week Kirk Road: 

Wee Kirk is classified as a “Local” road. No comments 

 

N13/N14. LP-26-1247932 (2026-0150); Z-26-1247931 (2026-0151) 1680, 1690, & 1700 Henrico Road: 

Henrico Road is classified as a “Collector” road. Please refer to the zoning and land development requirements of Tier 5 of the 

Bouldercrest Overlay District, Tier 4A within the Soapstone Historic district for development requirements. Concerned about 

the encroachment of residential into the industrial area and the conflict (truck traffic/noise) that may develop. The two 

properties on either side of this development are active industrial properties. While overlay infrastructure standards apply. 

Where silent the Zoning and Land Development Codes are enforced, in respective order. Site plan needs work. At a minimum, 

the requirements are as follows: Please refer to the requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land Development Code 14-190. 

Prefer internal streets to be private. If public, the internal streets require a right of way dedication of 55 feet (total) OR such 

that all public infrastructure is within right of way, whichever greater. Requires 24 feet of pavement with curb and gutter. 

Requires 6-foot landscape strip with a 5-foot sidewalk. Requires streetlights. (hefowler@dekalbcountyga.gov). Internal 

roundabout must be one-lane, one direction. Please refer to the requirements in Zoning Code 5.4.3 and Land Development 

Code 14-190. Requires a right of way dedication of 35 feet from centerline OR such that all public infrastructure is within right 

of way, whichever greater. Requires a 10-foot landscape strip with a 6-foot sidewalk and 4-foot bike lane OR (PREFERRED) 

a 10-foot landscape strip with a 10-foot multi-use path. At least 5 feet of the landscape strip must lie between the back of curb 

and the multi-use path or sidewalk. All intersections must meet AASHTO sight distance requirements based on speed limits.  

Concerned about entrance location based on horizontal and vertical curves along the site. All poles and other obstructions must 

be relocated out of the multi-use path.  
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 Thursday, January 29, 2026 

  

 To:        Mr. John Reid, Senior Planner 
 From:    Ryan Cira, Director, Division of Environmental Health 
 Cc:        Alan Gaines, Deputy Director, Division of Environmental Health 
 Re:       Rezone Application Review 
  
 General Comments: 
  
 DeKalb County Health Regulations prohibit use of on-site sewage disposal systems for  
     • multiple dwellings 
     • food service establishments 
     • hotels and motels 
     • commercial laundries  
     • funeral homes 
     • schools 
     • nursing care facilities 
     • personal care homes with more than six (6) clients 
     • child or adult day care facilities with more than six (6) clients  
     • residential facilities containing food service establishments 
  
 If proposal will use on-site sewage disposal, please contact the Land Use Section (404) 508-7900. 
  
 Any proposal, which will alter wastewater flow to an on-site sewage disposal system, must be  
 reviewed by this office prior to construction. 
  
 This office must approve any proposed food service operation or swimming pool prior to starting  
 construction.  
  
 Public health recommends the inclusion of sidewalks to continue a preexisting sidewalk network 
or  
 begin a new sidewalk network.  Sidewalks can provide safe and convenient pedestrian access to a  
 community-oriented facility and access to adjacent facilities and neighborhoods.   
  
 For a public transportation route, there shall be a 5ft. sidewalk with a buffer between the sidewalk  
 and the road. There shall be enough space next to sidewalk for bus shelter’s concrete pad  
 installation. 
  
 Since DeKalb County is classified as a Zone 1 radon county, this office recommends the use of  
 radon resistant construction. 



445 Winn Way, P.O. Box 987, Decatur, GA 30031  |  404.294.3700  |  dekalbpublichealth.com 
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 N7-2026-0144 Z-26-1247935 

 2111 Poplar Falls Road, Lithonia, Ga 30058 

  

 - See general comments. 

  

 N8-2026-0145 SLUP-26-1247934 

 2111 Poplar Falls Road, Lithonia, Ga 30058 

  

 - SLUP- Senior Housing. See general comments. 

  

 N9-2026-0146 SLUP-26-1247921 

 1313 & 1303 Lithonia-Industrial Blvd, Lithonia, GA 30058 

  

 - SLUP. See general comments. 

 

             N10-2026-0147 Z-26-1247922 

 6136 Shadow Roack Lane, Lithonia, Ga 30058 

  

 - DeKalb County Health Regulations prohibits use of on-site sewage disposal systems for multiple 
dwellings. Triplex will need to be on sewer. 

  

 N11-2026-0148 SLUP-26-1247926 

 4031 Rainbow Drive, Decatur, GA 30034 

  

 - SLUP. See general comments. 

  

 N12-2026-0149 SLUP-26-1247930 

 1890 Wee Kirk Road, Atlanta, GA 30316 

  

 - SLUP. Childcare Institution. See general comments. 



DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY 

LAND DEVELOPMENT ANALYSIS 
 

NOTE: PLEASE RETURN ALL COMMENTS VIA EMAIL TO EXPEDITE THE PROCESS TO JOHN REID 

jreid@dekalbcountyga.gov AND/OR LASONDRA HILL lahill@dekalbcountyga.gov  
 
 

The following areas below may warrant comments from the Development Division. Please respond accordingly as the issues relate to 

the proposed request and the site plan enclosed as it relates to Chapter 14. You may address applicable disciplines. 

 
Case # and Address/Parcel: ______________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
 

• Transportation/Access/Row 
 

___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

• Stormwater Management 
 

___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

• Flood Hazard Area/Wetlands 
 

___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

• Landscaping/Tree Preservation 
 

___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

• Tributary Buffer 
 

___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

• Fire Safety 
 

___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 

___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

mailto:mcwilliams@dekalbcountyga.gov
mailto:lahill@dekalbcountyga.gov


DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY

NOTE: PLEASE RETURN ALL COMMENTS VIA EMAIL TO JOHN REID jreid@dekalbcountyga.gov AND/OR LASONDRA 

HILL lahill@dekalbcountyga.gov  

PUBLIC WORKS – ROADS & DRAINAGE - ZONING COMMENTS FORM 

Case No.: ________________________________________ Parcel ID#: ____________________________________ 

Address: ___________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Drainage Basin: _____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Upstream Drainage Area: ____________________________________________________________________________ 

Percentage of Property in 100-Year Floodplain: ______________________________ 

Impact on property (flood, erosion, sedimentation) under existing zoning: ____________________________________ 

___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Required detention facility(s): _________________________________________________________________________ 

COMMENTS: ______________________________________________________________________________________ 

___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

___________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Signature:  _______________________________________________________ 

mailto:mcwilliams@dekalbcountyga.gov
mailto:lahill@dekalbcountyga.gov




DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING & SUSTAINABILITY

NOTE: PLEASE RETURN ALL COMMENTS VIA EMAIL TO JOHN REID jreid@dekalbcountyga.gov AND/OR LASONDRA 

HILL lahill@dekalbcountyga.gov  

PUBLIC WORKS – WATER & SEWER - ZONING COMMENTS FORM 

Case No.: _____________________________________ Parcel ID#: _________________________________ 

Address: ___________________________________________________________________________________ 

WATER: 

Size of existing water main: __________________________________ adequate _____        inadequate _____ 

Distance of property to nearest main: _______________ Size of line required, if inadequate: _____________ 

SEWER: 

Outfall Servicing Project: _____________________________________________________________________ 

Is sewer adjacent to property?  Yes _____  No _____ If no, distance to nearest line: __________________ 

Water Treatment Facility: ____________________________________          Adequate? Yes _____  No _____ 

Sewage Capacity: ______________________  (MGPD) Current Flow: ________________   (MGPD) 

COMMENTS: ______________________________________________________________________________ 

___________________________________________________________________________________________ 

___________________________________________________________________________________________ 

___________________________________________________________________________________________ 

___________________________________________________________________________________________ 

___________________________________________________________________________________________ 

___________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Signature:  _______________________________________________________ 

mailto:mcwilliams@dekalbcountyga.gov
mailto:lahill@dekalbcountyga.gov




 

  

 

   

  

   

  

    

  

                     
       

    

        

          

 
    

      

 

 

  

 

  

  

    

  

  



 

   

  

   
  

  

 

    

  

   

                  

                   

     

 

                  

       

                 

                

           

                  

  

  

  

    

  

  

   

 

  

  

     

  

  

       



DEKALB COUNTY SLUP APPLICATION 

Property Address: 4031 Rainbow Drive, Decatur, GA 30034 
Parcel ID: 15 125 05 015 
Applicant: Greater Stanton Grove Missionary Baptist Church 
Zoning District: R-100 

Requested Action: Special Land Use Permit to allow a Place of Worship 

Letter of Intent 

Greater Stanton Grove Missionary Baptist Church respectfully requests approval of a Special 
Land Use Permit (SLUP) to operate a place of worship on the property located at 4031 Rainbow 
Drive, Decatur, GA 30034 (Parcel ID 15 125 05 015). The subject property is zoned R-100, 
which permits church use only with a SLUP. 

The proposed use will support a small and community-focused congregation with an average 
attendance of approximately 20 individuals on Sundays. Operations are limited to Saturdays and 
Sundays from 10:00 AM to 5:00 PM. Greater Stanton Grove Missionary Baptist Church may 
also host occasional special church events, such as revivals or multi-night services, up to 3 
consecutive evenings and limited to a few times per year. These events are held indoors, 
generally between 6:00 PM and 9:00 PM, and do not involve outdoor amplified sound. The 
church will ensure parking is contained on-site and that operations are respectful of nearby 
residences. 

Planned enhancements include landscaping improvements, and selective fencing. The church 
also anticipates adding a digital sign in the future. 

Greater Stanton Grove Missionary Baptist Church is committed to being a positive and 
respectful neighbor. The proposed use aligns with the character of the surrounding community 
and is compatible with the intent of the R-100 zoning district. 

Proiect Description/ Proposed Use 

The applicant proposes to utilize the existing building as a place of worship and community 
service centered offering: 

• Sunday worship services
• Saturday ministry preparation, meetings, and youth programming
• Small-group fellowship and Bible Study
• Community outreach activities (daytime only)

Operations will be overseen by approximately 10 staff members or volunteers. The church 
anticipates modest activity levels consistent with a small congregation. 
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Impact Analysis for 4031 Rainbow Drive 
 

A. Is the size of the site adequate for the use contemplated and is adequate land area is available 

for the proposed use, including provision of all required yards, open space, off-street parking, 

transitional buffer zones, and all other applicable requirements of the zoning district in which 

the use is proposed to be located? 

Yes. The size of the subject property is adequate to accommodate the proposed place of worship. 

The site provides sufficient land area to meet all applicable zoning requirements, including 

required yards, open space, and off-street parking. The property contains 60 on-site parking 

spaces, which exceeds the anticipated parking demand for the proposed congregation size. 

Adequate space exists for landscaping, buffering, lighting, fencing, and ADA-accessible 

pathways without encroaching upon required setbacks or neighboring properties. 

B. Compatibility of the proposed use with adjacent properties and land uses and with other 

properties and land uses in the district, and whether the proposed use will create adverse 

impacts upon any adjoining land use by reason of traffic volume/congestion, noise, smoke, odor, 

dust, or vibration generated by the proposed use. 

The proposed use is compatible with adjacent properties and surrounding land uses within the R-

100 zoning district. The church will serve a small congregation and will operate primarily during 

daytime weekend hours, with only occasional limited evening services. The proposed use will 

not generate adverse impacts related to traffic, congestion, noise, smoke, odor, dust, or vibration. 

All activities are conducted indoors, and no outdoor amplified sound is proposed. Adequate on-

site parking ensures that surrounding streets will not be impacted. 

C. Are public services, public (or private) facilities, and utilities adequate to serve the proposed 

use? 

Public services, facilities, and utilities are adequate to serve the proposed use. The property is 

currently served by existing public infrastructure, including water, sewer, electricity, and 

roadway access. No expansion or modification of public services is required to support the 

proposed use. 

D. Is the public street on which the use is proposed to be located adequate and is there sufficient 

traffic-carrying capacity for the use proposed so as not to unduly increase traffic and create 

congestion in the area? 

Rainbow Drive is adequate to accommodate the limited traffic associated with the proposed use. 

The anticipated traffic volume is minimal due to the small congregation size. The proposed use 

will not create traffic congestion or adversely affect the roadway’s traffic-carrying capacity. 

E. Is the ingress and egress adequate to the subject property and to all proposed buildings, 

structures, and uses thereon, with particular reference to pedestrian and automotive safety and 

convenience, traffic flow and control, and access in the event of fire or other emergency? 
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Ingress and egress to the subject property are adequate for both vehicular and pedestrian access. 

The existing driveway access allows for safe and efficient traffic flow and accommodates 

emergency vehicle access. On-site circulation and parking are sufficient to ensure pedestrian 

safety, traffic convenience, and emergency response needs. 

F. Will the proposed use create adverse impacts upon any adjoining land use by reason of the 

manner and hours of operation of the proposed use? 

The proposed use will not create adverse impacts based on its manner or hours of operation. 

Regular church activities occur during weekend daytime hours, and occasional special events are 

limited in frequency and duration, ending no later than 9:00 PM. These operational limits 

minimize noise, traffic, and disruption to adjacent residential properties. 

G. Is the proposed use otherwise consistent with the requirements of the zoning district 

classification in which the use is proposed to be located? 

The proposed place of worship is a conditionally permitted use within the R-100 zoning district 

when approved through a Special Land Use Permit. The proposed use complies with all 

applicable zoning regulations and performance standards for institutional uses within the district. 

H. Is the proposed use consistent with, advances, conflicts, or detracts from the policies of the 

comprehensive plan? 

The proposed use is consistent with the DeKalb County Comprehensive Plan, which supports 

community-serving institutional uses, including places of worship, within established residential 

areas when appropriately scaled and supported by existing infrastructure. The project advances 

community stability and provides neighborhood-based services. 

I. Is there adequate provision of refuse and service areas? 

Adequate provision has been made for refuse collection and service areas. Trash receptacles will 

be maintained on-site in designated areas and serviced regularly to ensure cleanliness and 

prevent any negative impacts on neighboring properties. 

J. Should the length of time for which the SLUP is granted be limited in duration? 

The applicant does not believe it is necessary to limit the duration of the SLUP. The proposed 

use is stable, low-impact, and intended as a permanent place of worship serving the community. 

Ongoing compliance with county regulations and conditions of approval will be maintained. 

K. Is the size, scale and massing of proposed buildings appropriate in relation to the size of the 

subject property and in relation to the size, scale and massing of adjacent and nearby lots and 

buildings; and will the proposed use create any shadow impact on any adjoining lot or building 

as a result of the proposed building height? 
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The size, scale, and massing of the existing building are appropriate for the subject property and 

are compatible with surrounding development. No building expansion or vertical construction is 

proposed. The existing building height does not create shadow impacts on adjoining properties. 

L. Will the proposed use adversely affect historic buildings, sites, districts, or archaeological 

resources? 

The proposed use will not adversely affect any historic buildings, historic districts, or 

archaeological resources. No ground disturbance or structural expansion is proposed that would 

impact such resources. 

M. Does the proposed use satisfy the requirements contained within the supplemental 

regulations for such special land use permit? 

The proposed use satisfies all applicable supplemental regulations for a place of worship within 

the R-100 zoning district. The applicant will comply with all conditions imposed by the County, 

including operational, site, and permitting requirements. 

N. Will the proposed use be consistent with the needs of the neighborhood or the community as a 

whole, as expressed and evidenced during the review process? 

The proposed use is consistent with the needs of the neighborhood and the community as a 

whole. Feedback received during the December 1, 2025, community meeting indicated interest 

and general support for a responsibly operated place of worship. The church intends to serve as a 

positive community resource while maintaining compatibility with surrounding residential 

properties. 



 
  

      

   

 

 

  

 

  

   
    

  

 
 

   

 

  

  

 

 

 

 



 
  

      

   

 

 

 

  

 
 

 

 
  

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 

  



Greater Stanton Grove Missionary Baptist Church 
Special Land Use Permit (SLUP) Community Meeting 

Date: December 1, 2025 
Time: 6:30 PM 

Location: 4031 Rainbow Drive, Decatur, GA 

AGENDA 

Welcome & Prayer 

Introduction of Greater Stanton Grove Missionary Baptist Church 

Overview of the SLUP Request 

Impact Considerations 

Question & Answer Session 

Closing Remarks 
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